

October 18, 2024

Marelli Motherson Auto Suspension Parts Private Limited: Ratings reaffirmed, rated amount enhanced

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long Term / Short Term – Fund Based / Non Fund Based Facilities	20.00	30.00	[ICRA]A-(Stable)/ [ICRA]A2+; reaffirmed / assigned for enhanced limits
Long Term – Unallocated Limits	1.10	0.00	-
Total	21.10	30.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

The ratings reaffirmation for Marelli Motherson Auto Suspension Parts Private Limited (MMAPL) factors in the strong financial, operational and managerial support provided by the promoters, Samvardhana Motherson International Limited (SAMIL; rated [ICRA]AAA(Stable)/[ICRA]A1+) and Marelli Europe SpA (MES; erstwhile Magneti Marelli SpA). The ratings continue to draw support from MMAPL's status of being a part of SAMIL's core automotive component business operations in the domestic market. Besides, ICRA expects MES to continue to extend technological support to MMAPL, as demonstrated over the years, which would boost its business prospects in both domestic as well as export markets. ICRA also expects both the parent companies to extend timely financial support to MMAPL, when required, as demonstrated by timely equity infusions in the past.

The ratings, however, remain constrained by the company's modest scale of operations and weak operating performance in the last two fiscals, when it reported net losses on account of issues faced during ramping up of new orders in the gas springs division. While the company has taken steps to contain the same (as reflected in some improvement in the operating profitability in FY2024 and 5M FY2025 vis-à-vis FY2023), its ability to arrest such operational challenges and demonstrate healthy profitability as it scales up its business, remain critical. ICRA also notes that despite the modest scale of operations and weak earnings profile, the company's capitalisation indicators remain largely comfortable on account of limited dependence on external borrowings. The ratings also factor in the company's customer concentration risk on account of high dependence on its top customer (which accounted for 50% of total sales in FY2024), along with intense competition in the domestic ride-control component market with well-entrenched global and domestic tier-I suppliers.

The Stable outlook factors in ICRA's expectation that MMAPL would continue to maintain its business and financial risk profiles at comfortable levels, going forward, with support from its promoter entities, as and when required.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Strong promoter and experienced management with demonstrated financial support – MMAPL has a strong parentage with equal equity participation from the reputed Samvardhana Motherson Group and Marelli Europe SpA (a wholly-owned subsidiary of CK Holdings Co. Limited). The company's management comprises professional and experienced personnel from the auto-ancillary industry. While the company has been self-sufficient in meeting its requirements in the recent past, ICRA notes the demonstrated financial support from the parent companies in the past in the form of regular equity infusion, which is likely to continue in case of any exigency.

Strong technological support from MES – MMAPL gets strong technological and operational support from MES, one of the key suppliers of shock absorbers to passenger car manufacturers globally. The parent company is expected to support MMAPL technologically, mitigating the technology obsolescence risk to some extent.

Established brand and marketing network of Motherson Group – The Motherson Group has a strong foothold in the domestic market with an established brand and marketing network. It enjoys healthy relationship with reputed OEMs in India, which is expected to help MMAPL gain traction in the domestic market over the medium-to-long term.

Credit challenges

Weak profitability and return indicators – MMAPL's profitability and return indicators have remained weak in the recent past. The company has reported net losses in the last two fiscals. In FY2023, the company reported operating losses (OPBITDA margin of -7.1%) primarily on account of high rejections from one of its key customers for the supplies of gas springs. It reported operating breakeven in FY2024 following containment of rejection rates to a large extent coupled with favourable input costs during the fiscal. MMAPL reported muted revenues in 5M FY2025 due to slowdown in the European markets, affecting its export sales and ongoing business reshuffling for one of its key customers, which impacted the company's sales momentum. However, MMAPL reported some improvement in its operating margin, which stood at 2.7% in 5M FY2025 (provisional financials). In the absence of any large long-term external debt, the leverage and coverage indicators remained moderate in FY2024. While the company has taken steps to further improve the operating margin, its ability to arrest such operational challenges and demonstrate healthy profitability as it scales up its business, remains critical.

Intense competition in the domestic market – MMAPL faces intense competition in the domestic ride-control component market with the presence of well-entrenched domestic and global players. Such intense competition results in limited pricing flexibility for the players operational in the industry.

Modest scale of operations – MMAPL's scale of operations remains modest with revenues of Rs. 260.3 crore in FY2024 (Rs. 74.5 crore in 5M FY2025). However, its scale of operations is expected to increase gradually over the medium term, driven by incremental orders received from domestic OEMs as well as exports, in both passenger vehicle and commercial vehicle segments. ICRA expects MMAPL to register a substantial 30-35% YoY revenue decline in FY2025 due to slowdown in the European markets (affecting its export sales) and ongoing business restructuring for one of the key customers, which momentarily impacted its sales momentum. A gradual revenue expansion is anticipated over the medium term.

Exposed to customer concentration risk – Although the company has been scaling up its operations in the recent past and is securing business from other OEMs, its dependence on its top customer remains high (at about 50% of total sales in FY2024), exposing it to the customer concentration risk. However, ramp-up in supplies to other customers for new orders (for both domestic as well as overseas customers) is expected to help mitigate this risk over the medium term.

Liquidity position: Adequate

MMAPL's liquidity position is adequate, supported by a comfortable buffer from undrawn working capital lines of Rs. 21.9 crore and free cash and liquid investments of Rs. 0.2 crore as on March 31, 2024. Buffer from the undrawn working capital lines stood at Rs. 17.6 crore as of July 31, 2024, against which the company has no long-term debt repayments scheduled in FY2025. The capex outlay for the fiscal remains modest at Rs. 5-6 crore and is expected to be funded through internal accruals. ICRA also notes that the JV partners have extended financial support to MMAPL in a timely manner, whenever required, to support its credit profile.

Rating sensitivities

Positive factors – ICRA could upgrade MMAPL's ratings if there is a substantial increase in its scale of operations, profitability and return indicators on a sustained basis. Any improvement in the credit profile of its parent companies would also be considered positively.

Negative factors – Pressure on MMAPL’s ratings could arise if the credit profiles of the company or its promoter entities deteriorate materially on a sustained basis, or if the linkage between MMAPL and the promoter group(s) weakens.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable rating methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology Rating Methodology for Auto Components
Parent/Group support	Parent/Group Company: SAMIL (rated [ICRA]AAA(Stable)/[ICRA]A1+) The ratings assigned to MMAPL factor in the very high likelihood of its sponsors, extending financial support to it because of the close business linkages with the company. ICRA also expects the sponsors to be willing to extend financial support to MMAPL to prevent any reputational risk. There also exists a consistent track record of timely financial support to MMAPL, whenever a need has arisen.
Consolidation/Standalone	Standalone

About the company

Marelli Motherson Auto Suspension Parts Private Limited is a 50:50 joint venture between Marelli Europe SpA (formerly known as Magneti Marelli SpA) and Samvardhana Motherson Group. MMAPL deals in the design, production and marketing of shock absorbers, including semi-corner modules and gas springs, for passenger vehicles and commercial vehicles. The products are used by local and international car makers operating in the Indian subcontinent and nearby regions. The company was initially set up with an annual manufacturing capacity of 2.3 million shock absorbers and 1.0 million gas spring units at Chakan (near Pune). The present annual manufacturing capacity stands at 3.2 million shock absorbers and 2.7 million gas spring units.

Key financial indicators

MMAPL - Standalone	FY2023 Audited	FY2024 Audited
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	242.1	260.3
PAT (Rs. crore)	-28.6	-12.6
OPBDIT/OI (%)	-7.1%	0.2%
PAT/OI (%)	-11.8%	-4.9%
Total Outside Liabilities/Tangible Net Worth (times)	1.3	1.5
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	-1.1	32.4
Interest Coverage (times)	-15.5	0.3

PAT: Profit after Tax; OPBDIT: Operating profit before depreciation, interest, taxes and amortisation

Source: MMAPL, ICRA Research

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

Instrument	Type	Amount rated (Rs. crore)	Current rating (FY2025)		Chronology of rating history for the past 3 years		
			Date & rating in FY2025		Date & rating in FY2024	Date & rating in FY2023	Date & rating in FY2022
			Oct 18, 2024	Jul 11, 2024	Apr 27, 2023	-	Jan 3, 2022
1 Fund based /non-fund based facilities	Long-term/ Short-term	30.00	[ICRA]A-(Stable)/ [ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A-(Stable)/ [ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A-(Stable)/ [ICRA]A2+	-	[ICRA]A-(Stable)/ [ICRA]A2+
2 Unallocated limits	Long-term	0.00	-	[ICRA]A-(Stable)	[ICRA]A-(Stable)	-	[ICRA]A-(Stable)

Source: Company

Complexity level of the rated instruments

Instrument	Complexity Indicator
Fund based /non-fund based facilities	Simple

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional, or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments, are available on ICRA's website: [Click Here](#)

Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Fund based/Non fund based	NA	NA	NA	30.00	[ICRA]A-(Stable)/[ICRA]A2+

Source: Company

[Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA](#)

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis: Not applicable

ANALYST CONTACTS

Shamsher Dewan
+91 124 4545328
shamsherd@icraindia.com

Kinjal Shah
+91 22 6114 3442
kinjal.shah@icraindia.com

Sahil Udani
+91 22 6114 3469
sahil.udani@icraindia.com

Yashowardhan Swami
+91 20 6606 9923
yashowardhan.swami@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L Shivakumar
+91 22 6114 3406
shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani
Tel: +91 124 4545 860
communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited



Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



Branches



© Copyright, 2024 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.